

FILED

JUN 19 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Div. III COA No. 313280

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CRAIG FROST, REBECCA FROST and AIR CHARTER
PROFESSIONALS, INC., Respondent,

v.

MARK H. BROOKS, JANE DOE BROOKS and JOHN AND JANE DOE
1-10, Appellants

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

F. Dayle Andersen, WSBA 22966
Attorney for Petitioner
1020 N. Washington St.
Spokane, WA 99201
Ph. (509)327-6100
Fax (509)340-3954

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. It was error for the court to allow the default to stand
 3

 1. The Court’s refusal to vacate the order of default
 was improper as defendant’s attorney had
 informally appeared and expressed an intent to
 defend. 3

 2. The appellant made a showing of excuseable
 neglect and due diligence.
 6

 3. The appellant presented substantial and compelling
 evidence of a *prima facie* defense 8

 B. The Court’s Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction was Improper
 9

 1. The court erred by holding that there was a
 sufficient basis to find personal jurisdiction over the
 Arizona resident appellant. 9

 2. There was no waiver of the objection to personal
 jurisdiction over the appellant, the court erred by
 denying the motion to dismiss for lack of personal
 jurisdiction. 14

III. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bautista v. Park West Gallery, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77689, 6-7 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2008) 12, 14

Brooks v. Univ. City, Inc., 154 Wn. App. 474, 479, 225 P.3d 489 (Div. III, 2010) 6

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462, 475, 105 S. Ct. 2174, 85 L. Ed. 2d 528 (1985) 11

Canam Hambro Sys., Inc. v. Horbach, 33 Wn. App. 452, 453, 655 P.2d 1182 (Div. I, 1982) 7

Estate of Stevens, 94 Wn. App. 20, 30 (Div. II, 1999) 7

Freestone Capital Partners, LP v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund I, LLC, 155 Wn. App. 643, 653, 230 P. 3d 625 (Div. I, 2010) 11, 14

Kulko v. Superior Court of Cal., 436 U.S. 84, 93-94 (U.S. 1978) . . . 11, 14

Meade v. Nelson, 2013 Wash. App. LEXIS 998, COA No. 42685-4-II (Div. II, 2013) 4, 5

Morin v. Burris, 160 Wn. 2d 745, 161 P. 3d 956 (2007) 3

Roth v. Garcia Marquez, 942 F.2d 617, 621 (9th Cir. 1991) 11

Schute v. Carnival Cruise Lines, 113 Wn. 2d 763, 767, 783 P. 2d 78 (1989) 9

Showalter v. Wild Oats, 124 Wn. App. 506, 101 P.3d 867 (Div. II, 2004) 7

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Keating Fibre Int'l, Inc., 416 F. Supp. 2d 1041, 1045-1046 (W.D. Wash. 2006) 11

White v. Holm, 73 Wn. 2d 348, 438 P. 2d 581 (1968) 6

Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L'Antisemitisme, 433 F.3d
1199, 1206 (9th Cir. 2006) 12
